Contract Number: CBCVYFI00201

AMENDMENT No. 2 to
AIRCRAFT CARRIER
MANUFACTURING PHASE
ALLIANCE AGREEMENT

DATED 30 June 2010

THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
and
BABCOCK MARINE (ROSYTH) LIMITED
and
BAE SYSTEMS MARINE LIMITED
and
BAE SYSTEMS INTEGRATED SYSTEM
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
and
BAE SYSTEMS SURFACE SHIPS LIMITED
and
THALES NAVAL LIMITED

(1)

()

(3)

(4)

(%)

(6)



MAA AMENDMENT NO. 2

BETWEEN

(1)

THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE of Whitehall, London, 3W1 (the
"Authority");

BABCOCK MARINE {(ROSYTH) LIMITED (company registration number SC3331048)

whose registered office is situate at Rosyth Business Park, Rosyth, Dunfermling, Fife, K11
2Y0D ("Babcock"),

BAE SYSTEMS MARINE LIMITED (company registration number: 00229770) whose
registered office is situate at Warwick House, PO Box BY, Farmmborough Aerospace Centre,
Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 BYU ("BAES MARINE");

BAE SYSTEMS INTEGRATED SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (company

registration number: 034563258) whose registered office is situate at YWarwick House, PO
Box BY, Famborough Aerospace Centre, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 BYU ("BAES

INSYTE"),

BAE SYSTEMS SURFACE SHIPS LIMITED, (formerly BYT SURFACE FLEET LIMITED)

(company registration number. 0B1680534) whose registered office is situate at Warwick
House, PO Box BY, Farnbaorough Aerospace Centre, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 BYL
("BAES S$S"); and

THALES MNAVAL LIMITED (company registration number 03957722 whose registered
office is situate at 2 Dashwood Lang Road, The Bourne Business Park, Addlestone, MNr
Weyhridge, Surrey, KT 15 2MX " Thales").

(together the "Parties ")

WHEREAS

(A

The Parties entered into the Aircraft Carrier Manufacturing Phase Alliance Agreement,

dated 3 July 2008 whichwas amended by agreement of the Parties in MAA Amendment Mo
1 dated 12 February 2010 (the "MAA").

The Parties have now agreed that BAES Marine will novate its rights, obligations and
liahilities under the MAA to BAES 35 on the terms and subject to the conditions contained
inthis MAA Amendment No 2



The Authority and Remaining IPs have agreed a number of changes to the Key Project
Agreements by this amendment to the MAA (this "MAA Amendment No. 2", and by an
amendment to the MFTC (the "MFTC Amendment No. 2") and an amendment to each of
the IP MFTC Sub-Contracts (together the" IP MFTC Sub-Contract Amendments No. 2"),

each of even date herewith.

Any change to the MAA Is governed by clause 26 of, and the Change Procedure set out in
schedule 16 to, the MAA.

HNOW T |5 HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

Definitions and Interpretation

Inthis MAA Amendment Mo. 2 unless the context otherwize requires:

“BAES Marine MFTC Sub-Contract” means the agreement relating to the Manufacturing
Fhase entered into hetween BVT Surface Fleet Limited (now BAES 55) and BAES Marine

on 3 July 2008 and as amended by the parties thereto fram time to time;
“Other Remaining IPs” means Babcock, BAES INSYTE and Thales; and
“Remaining IPs” means BAES 55 and the Other Hemaining IPs.

Schedule 1 and annexes A and B to this MAA Amendment Mo.2 are an integral part of it
and any reference to this MAA Amendment Mo. 2 shall include the schedule and annexes
toit.

All terms which are defined in schedule 1 to the MAA, ar which apply to the MAA pursuant
to paragraph 1.7 of schedule 1 to the MAA, shall have the same meaning when used in this
MAA Amendment Mo, 2 and its recitals unless otherwise defined in this MAA Amendment

Mo, 2 or the context otherwise requires.

Headings to clauses of this MAA Amendment MNo. 2 are inserted for convenience only and

shall not affect the interpretation ar construction of this MAA Amendment Mo, 2.

Mowvation

With effect from 23:29 an 30 June 2010 (the *Novation Date”) and in consideration of the

Farties' respective rights and obligations in this MAA Amendment Mo 2



Save as set out in Clause 2.2, BAES Marine hereby transfers all its rights,
obligations and liahilities under the MAA to BAES 35 and BAES 355 agrees with
BAES Marine, the Authority and the Other Remaining IPs to assume all the
obligations and liahilities of EAES Marine to the Authority and the Other Remaining
IP= under or arising from or in connection with the MAA except to the extent that
such ohligations and liahilities have been fully and properly discharged hefore the
Movation Date and undertakes to perform and be bound by the MAA In every way as
if BAES 55 had been an original party to the MAA in place of BAES Marineg;

the Parties agree that the BEAES Marine MFTC Sub-Contract is hereby terminated
by agreement of BAES 55 and BAES Marine, being the parties to it, and without
prejudice to the rights accrued as at the date of this termination and provided that
those provisions of the BAES Marine MFTC Sub-Caontract which are expressly or by
implication intended to come into or continue in force and effect following this

termination shall so come into or cantinue in force;

BAES Marine releases and discharges the Autharity and the Remaining IPs fram all
their obligations and liahilities to BAES Marine under ar arising from ar in connection
with the MAA and from all {if any) liability to BAES Marine (whether in caontract or in
tort or otherwise) arising from any act or omission of the Authority and the
Femaining IPs in the discharge or purported discharge of all ar any of the Authority
and the Remaining IPs" obligations to BAES Marine under ar arising from or in
connection with the MAA and BAES Marine MFTC Sub-Contract, in each such case

whether such obligations or liahilities arise before, on or after the Mowvation Date;

save as set out in Clause 2.2, the Authority and the Remaining IPs release and
discharge BAES Marine from all its ohligations and liahilities to the Autharity and the
Femaining IPs under or arising fram or in connection with the MAA which BAES 55
has agreed to assume under Clause 2.1(a) and from all (if any) liahility to the
Autharity and the Remaining IPs (whether in contract or in tort ar othenwise) arising
from any act or omission of BAES Marine in the discharge or purported discharge of
all or ary of BAES Marine's obligations to the Authority and the Remaining IPs
under or arising from or in connection with the MAA, in each such case whether

such ohligations or liahilities arise hefore, an ar after the Movation Date; and

the Autharity and the Other Remaining IPs agree with BAES 55 to be bound by their
obligations under the MAA (to the extent that they have not heen fully and properly
discharged prior to the Mowvation Date) in every way as if BAES 55 had heen an
ariginal party to the MAA in place of BAES Marine.

4



22

23

24

a1

BAES Marine agrees that any cohligations and liahilities of BEAES Marine owed to the
Autharity and the RHemaining IPs under the terms of Clause 1% and Schedule 9
(Confidentiality) of the MAA which remain undischarged at the Movation Date shall not be
deemed to be waived by the Authority and the Remaining IPs by virtue of this Agreement
and hereby agrees and undertakes that itz obligations and liahilities under Schedule 9
(Confidentiality) of the MAA shall continue in full force and effect following the Mowvation
Date.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that:

(a) any ohligations and liakilities of BAES Marine owed to the Autharity and the Other
Femaining IPs under the terms of ar arising from or in connection with the MAA
which remain undischarged at the Mowvation Date shall not be deemed to be waived
by the Authority and the Other Remaining IPs by wirtue of this Agreement, but
subject to Clause 2.2 shall bhe performed by BAES 55 in accordance with
Clause 2.1(a); and

(h] any ohligations and liahilities of the Authority and the Other Remaining IPs owed to
BAES Marine under the terms of or arising from or in connection with the MAA
which remain undischarged at the Mowvation Date shall not be deemed to be waived
by BAES S5 by wirtue of this Agreement, but shall be performed by the Authority

and the Cther Remaining IPs in accordance with Clause 2.1(e).

The Parties acknowledge and agree that for the purposes of MAA Schedule 8 (Intellectual
Froperty Fights) paragraphs 3.5, 3.6 and 3.12, any Technical Information which is held ar
has been held by BAES Marine as Technical Information Cantroller’ shall with effect
from and after the Mowation Date be deemed to be held by BAES 335 as 'Technical
Information Controller'. BAES Marine undertakes to the Remaining IPs to pass all such
Technical Information over to BAES 355 asrequired by BAES 355 andto make such
information availahle to BAES 55 for onward transfer to the Remaining IPs if required by

them under and in accordance with paragraph 3.12, but free of charge.

Amendment to the MAA

With effect on and from the Movation Date, the MALA shall be amended as set out in
schedule 1 and annexes A and B to this MAA Amendment No. 2 and the Authority and the

Femaining IPs agree to be bound by the terms of the MAA as so amended.



a2

3.3

a4

4.1

5.1

£2

B.1

The Authority and the Remaining IPs agree that, other than the amendments referred to in
this MAA Amendment Mo, 2, {including Schedule 1 and Annexes A and B attached hereta),
the MAA shall continue in full force and effect and otherwize without prejudice to all

subsisting rights and obligations under it.

The Authority and the Femaining IPs agree that, in accordance with paragraph 14 .2 of
Schedule 16 to the MAA, the provisions of this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 shall be enforceahle

in all respects as if executed as a deed.

The Authority and the Remaining IPs do nat intend this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 to become
legally hinding on any of them until the date of this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 is written at its
head, notwithstanding that any or all of them may have signed this MAA Amendment Mo, 2
prior to that date being inserted.

Agreement to alteration of Key Project Agree ments

In accordance with clause 26.2 of the MAA, the Parties hereby agree to the alterations and
variations to the MAA, to the termination of the BAES Marine MFTC Sub-Contract and to
the proposed alterations and wariations to the other Key Project Agreements, as set out ar
referred to in this MAA Amendment Mo 2.

Dispute Resolution

Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this MAA Amendment MNa. 2 shall
bhe resolved in accordance with clause 40 of and Schedule 17 (Dispute Fesolution
Frocedure) to the MAA (the Dispute Fesolution Procedure).

With effect from the Mowation Date and notwithstanding that BAES Marine shall have
ceazed to be a Manufacturing Alliance Participant, BAES Marine hereby agrees and
accepts that EAES Marine shall be bound by the outcome of any dispute resolution process

under the Dispute Resolution Procedure as if itwas a Manufacturing Alliance Participant.

Third Party Rights

The Contracts (Fights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this MAA Amendment
Mo, 2. Mo person who is not a party to this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 (including any member
of the Relevant Group of any Industrial Participant, any employee, officer, agent,
representative, sub-contractar, Sub-Contractor or Indemnified Sub-Contractor of any

Manufacturing Alliance Participant ar, in relation to any Industrial Participant, of any
B



7.1

8.1

8.1

10

10.1

member of its Felevant Group) shall have the right (whether under the Contracts (Rights of
Third Parties) Act 1998 or aotherwise) to enfarce any provision of this MAA Amendment Mo,
2 which expressly or by implication confers a benefit an that person without the express
arior agreement in writing of the Manufacturing Alliance Participants which agreement must

refer to this clause B.1.

Severability

If at any time any part of this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 (including any one or more of the
clauses of this MAA Amendment Mo. 2 or paragraphs of the schedule or of any annex to
this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 ar any part of one or more of the clauses of this MAA
Amendment Mo, 2 ar paragraphs of the schedule or any annex ta this MAA Amendment Mo,
2115 held to be or hecomes void or otherwise unenforceable for any reason under any
applicable law, the same shall be deemed omitted from this MAA Amendment Mo, 2 and
replaced by provisions which shall be determined in accordance with the Change

Frocedure.

Law

This MAA Amendment Mo. 2 and any Dispute arising out of or in connection with it, whether
such Dispute is contractual or non-contractual in nature, such as claims in tart, for breach of
statute or regulation, or otherwise, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with,

the laws of England.

Jurisdiction

Subjectto clause 40 of and Schedule 17 to the MAA (the Dispute Resolution Procedure),

the Parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

Counterparts

This MAA Amendment Mo. 2 may be entered into in the form of two or more counterparts
each signed by one or more aof the parties but, taken together and provided that each party
duly signs such a counterpart, each of the signed counterparts, when duly exchanged, shall

be deemed to be an original, but, taken together, they shall constitute one instrument.



Signed for and on behalf of THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE

signed: [N
Name: [N

Signed for and on behalf of BABCOCK MARINE {(ROSYTH) LIMITED

Signed: [ INEGNG
Narme: [N

Signed for and on behalf of BAE SYSTEMS MARINE LIMITED

signed: I
Name: I

Signed for and on behalf of
BAE SYSTEMS INTEGRATED SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

signed: I
Name: [N

Signed for and on behalf of BAE SYSTEMS SURFACE SHIPS LIMITED

signed: I
Name: |

Signed for and aon behalf of THALES NAVAL LIMITED

Signed: [N
Name: [N



SCHEDULE 1 TO MAA AMENDMENT NO. 2

AMENDMENTS TO AIRCRAFT CARRIER MANUFACTURING PHASE ALLIANCE
AGREEMENT

A

All references to BAE Systems Marine Limited or BEAES Marine shall be replaced with
references to BAE Systems Surface Ships Limited or BAES 355 as appropriate.

CLAUSE 36 - NOTICES

Sub Clause 36.3.(C)

DELETE: Existing Sub Clause 36.3(C)in entirety.
INSERT:

(1 Deleted — not used.

SCHEDULE 1 - DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

DELETE: Existing meanings of the following defined waords and expressions in entirety
INSERT: The following revised meanings
“BAES” means together, BAES INSYTE and BAES 55,

“Industrial Participants” | means Bahcock, BAES 55, BAES INSYTE and
Thales and"Industrial Participant” means any one aof
them and any permitted successors and assigns;

“CAS” means the Authaority's Cost Assurance Service known
as Cost Assurance and Analysis Service [CAAS);

“IP MFTC Sub- means the agreements relating to the Manufacturing

Contracts”

Fhase entered into between BYT Surface Fleet Limited
(how BAES 55) and each of:

(a) Babcock;

() BAES INSYTE; and

(c] Thales

aon 3 July 2008, and as amended by the parties thereto
from time to time, and"IP MFTC Sub-C ontract”

means any ane of them;




“Manufacturing Alliance
Participants” or “MAPS”

means subject to the provisions of Clause 24

(Exclusion, Step-ln, Mowation and Termination):

(a) the Autharity;

(h] Babcock;

(c)  BAES INSYTE;

(d)  BAES SS: and

(e] Thales

and "Manufacturing Alliance Participant” means any

one of the ahove;

“Phase 1”

means the period which starts on the Commencement
Date and which ends at 23:49 on 31 December 20110
ar an such other date after 30 June 2010 as the
Manufacturing Alllance Participants may agree
provided that Phase 1 shall end no later than 30 June
2017,

“Phase 1 Mark Up”

means an amaount equal to .% of the agoregate
Allowahle Costs incurred by all the Industrial
Farticipants and by BAES Marine during the period
which starts on the Commencement Date and which
ends at 23:5%9 on 30 June 2010;

“Phase 2"

means the period which starts on the day following the
end of Phase 1 and ends on the later of the D3E
Clearance Date for CVF 01 or the D3E Clearance Date
for CWF 02,

10




SCHEDULE 2 - ALLIANCE MANAGEMENT
FARET 1 - Alliance Management Board

15 Members and Alternate Members

DELETE: existing Faragraph 15.4(a)
INSERT:

"15.4(a) BAES INSYTE and BAES 55 shall together be entitied to appoint and
remove one Member of the Alliance Management Board.”

SCHEDULE 3 - OPEN BOOK
Annex 3 QEC Confidentiality Undertaking
DELETE: Existing Annex 3to Schedule 3.

INSERT: Fevised Annex 3 to Schedule 3 as attached at Annex A

SCHEDULE 4 - RISK AND REWARD INCENTIVE ARRANGEMENT
DELETE: Existing paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 in entirety

INSERT: Fevised paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 as attached at Annex B
SCHEDULE 7 - EXCLUDED RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

Fart C — Assumptions

Faragraph 1w b,

DELETE: Existing paragraph in entirety
INSERT: Mot used - deleted

11



SCHEDULE 14 - LIABILITY/ANDEMNITY/INSURANCE

DELETE: Existing Paragraph 4.2
INSERT:

4 2 Without prejudice to Paragraph 4.3, the Authority agrees that the aggregate
liability of each Industrial Participant to the Authonty for all Claims by the
Authority under the provisions referred to in Paragraphs 4 .1(k) to 4 .1{d),
inclusive, shall be subject to the cap on the aggregate liability of such

Industrial Participant as set out next to such Industrial Participant's name

bel o
Name of Industrial Participant Cap on Agaregate Liability
BAE Systems Surface Ships ]
BAES INSYTE s
Babcock I
Thales I
TOTAL P |
Paragraph 11.3 (e) {iii):
DELETE: "...as detailed at Paragraphs 4.2 or 5.2 of Schedule 4"
INSERT: "...as detailed at Paragraph 3.2 of Schedule 4..."
Paragraph 11.3 {f):
DELETE: "...assetoutin Paragraph 6.1 of Schedule 4. "
INSERT: "...asset outin Paragraph 4.1 of Schedule 4"

12



ANNEX B SHIPBUILDERS’ RISK INDEMNITY POLICY

A SCHEDULE

DELETE: "(iv) Rolls-Royce Mawval Fower Engineering pl.c. (company number: 01308027);"
INSERT: "(iv] Rolls-Royce Power Engineering p.l.c. (company number: 01305027);"

ADD: "(vil) Cammell Laird Shiprepairers & Shipbuilders Limited {company number
042116837,

(vl ) Wyincanton Group Limited {company number 004417 127"

13



Annex A to Schedule 1 to MAS Amendment no 2

Annex 3 to Schedule 3
LEC Confidentiality Undertaking

THIS UNDERTAKING is made this day of

BY

Mame

Address

Alliance role

And

Employing Industrial Paricipant name

Employing Industrial Participant address

TO:

Babcock Marine (Rosyth) Ltd, BAE Systems Integrated System Technologies Ltd, | BAE Systems
Surface Ships Ltd and Thales Mawal Ltd (the "Industrial Participants”)

WHEREAS:

A The United Kingdom Ministry of Defence (the "Authority’) has entered into a

Manufacturing Phase Alliance Agreement dated 3 July 2008 with the Industrial

Farticipants and a Manufacturing Flow Through Contract dated 3 July 2008 with
BEAE Systems Surface Ships Limited for the Manufacturing Phase, and BAE
Systems Surface Ships Limited has entered into individual IP MFTC Sub-Contracts

with each of the Other Industrial Farticipants.

E. It is recognized that, in a number of cases, the Industrial Participants are potential

competitors on other projects and therefore it is necessary to protect certain

commercially sensitive information whilst sharing sufficient information to meet the

Manufacturing Phase Objective.

14



In pursuance of the Manufactuning Phase VWorks Contracts the AMT has been

established to manage the Manufacturing Phase on a day-to-day basis.

A process, as set out at Schedule 3 (Open Book) of the Manufacturing Phase
Alllance Agreement, has been agreed between the Industrial Participants and put in

place for allowing access to Category 2 Open Book Data ("the Process”).

The Industrial Participants wish to ensure that the Category 2 Open Boolk Data
submitted to the Alliance, that is accessible by the undersigned, is not made
available to that individual's emploving company or other third parties outside of the
bounds of the confidentiality obligations contained in the Manufacturing Phase
Alllance Agreement, "the Process” or any other confidentiality agreements between

the Industrial Farticipants.

UNDERTAKING:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that he is aware of the Frocess for handling
of Category 2 Open Book Data and the need to comply with competition law and in
consideration of the disclosure of such Category 2 Open Book Data by the

disclosing Industrial Participant hereby undertakes:

not to divulge the Category 2 Open Book Data to any Industrial Participant's
personnel or other Alllance personnel other than to such personnel who have a
need to access such Category 2 Open Book Data for the Manufacturing Phase
Objective and have signed a Confidentiality Undertaking in this form or to any other
third parties unless prior written authorisation has been received from the disclosing

Industrial Participant;
to use such Category 2 Open Book Data solely for the purpose of the Project;
to handle such Category 2 Open Book Data in accordance with the Process; and

to return the Category 2 Open Book Data and any copies thereof within the
possession or control of the undersigned to the disclosing Industrial Participant at

any time upon reguest.

15



This Confidentiality Undertaking shall remain in full force and effect throughout the
duration of the confidentiality obligations contained in the Manufacturing Phase
Alllance Agreement or any other confidentiality agreements between the Industrial

Farticipants relating to the Project.

This Confidentiality Undertaking is entered into solely in favour of each of the
Industrial Farticipants set out in Recital A of this Confidentiality Undertaking, and is
for the benefit of the Industrial Farticipants and is not intended to confer any rights

on any third parties.

This Confidentiality Undertaking constitutes a personal commitment by the
undersigned. In addition the Industrial Farticipant who employs the undersigned or
for whom the undersigned is acting as an agent (the "Emploving Industrial
Farticipant”) hereby undertakes in consideration of the disclosure of such Category
2 Open Book Data to the undersigned to observe the terms of the Process and to
procure the observance by the undersigned of the terms of this Confidentiality
Undertaking.

The Industrial Farticipants have agreed that the personal liability of the undersigned
to the Industrial Participants in damages in respect of any breach or breaches of
this Undertaking shall not exceed £500 in aggregate.  For the avoidance of doubt
the foregoing limitation does not apply to the liability of the Employing Industrial
Farticipant under this Confidentiality Undertaking.

This Confidentiality Undertaking shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of England and YWales. Any dispute arising out of or in connection
with this Confidentiality Undertaking shall be referred to the Alliance Management
Eoard and be resolved in accordance with Clause 40 Dispute Resolution Procedure
and Schedule 17 (Dispute Resolution Frocedure) of the Manufacturing Phase

Alllance Agreement.

16



Sighed

Mame;

Title:

Date;

Sighed

forand on behalfof... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. (the employing Industrial Participant)

Mame;

Title:

Date;

17



Annex B to Schedule 1 to MASA Amendment Ma. 2

SCHEDULE 4 - RISK AND REWARD INCENTIVE ARRANGEMENT

4.1

4.2

Any Gain Share or Pain Share allocated between the Industrial Participants pursuant to the
provisions of this Schedule 4 or schedule B (Price and Payment) to the Manufacturing Flow
Through Contract ar schedule B (Price and Payment) of any of the IP MFTC Sub-contracts

shall be allocated between the Industrial Participants in the following proportions:

Industrial Participant Proportion
BAES 55 57%
BAES INSYTE 10%
Babcock 19%
Thales 14%

The amaount of Fixed Fee at April 2008 economic conditions payahble to BAES 55 pursuant
to the provisions of schedule B [(Price and Fayment) to the Manufacturing Flow Through
Contract or payahble by BAES 55 pursuant to schedule B (Price and Payment) of any of the
P MFTC Sub-Contracts shall be allocated between the Industrial Participants at the
amounts set out below which shall be Indexed. The Authority and the Remaining IPs
acknowledge that the calculation of an amended aggregate Fixed Fee and its allocation
hetwieen the Femaining IPs, will (amongst other things) be agreed as part of negotiation

and agreement by the Manufacturing Alliance Participants of the Final Target Cost.

18



Industrial Participant Amount at April 2006 economic
conditions
BAES 55 ]
BAES INSYTE ]
Babcock ]
Thales ]
Total (as at Amendment NoZ) | |Gz

The numbers in the abhaove tahle are calculated by reference to ACA document identifier
CVE-100685144 (CWF Manufacturing Phase — IP % Cost Split) and the ACA document
identifier CWF-10114255 (Contract Change List).



